

Case No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;

and TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture;

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Team No. 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The MERK Act Does Not Violate The First Amendment Because It Does Not Regulated Compelled Speech Or, In The Alternative, Does Not Violate The First Amendment Because It Regulates Compelled Commercial Disclosures As Permitted Under The <i>Zauderer</i> Doctrine.....	10
A. The Video Recordings And Slaughter Plant Disclosures Required By The MERK Act Are Not Compelled Speech Because The Statute Does Not Regulate Expressive Speech Or The Content Of The Recordings...	10
B. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That The MERK Act Restricts or Compels Protected Speech, The Statute Does Not Violate The First Amendment Under <i>Zauderer</i>	13
i. The <i>Zauderer</i> Test Controls The First Amendment Analysis Of The MERK Act.....	13
ii. The MERK Act Passes the Two-Part <i>Zauderer</i> Test.....	14

II.	The MERK Act Does Not Violate The Fourth Amendment Since The Association’s Facial Challenge Fails To Provide The Required Concrete Factual Context And The Act Establishes A Reasonable Administrative Inspection Scheme In A Closely Regulated Industry.....	17
A.	The Association Cannot Make A Facial Challenge To The MERK Act On Fourth Amendment Grounds.....	17
B.	Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That The Association Can Make A Facial Fourth Amendment Challenge To The MERK Act, This Challenge Fails On The Merits.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662.....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822	21
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469.....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544.....	8
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398	21
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523.....	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557.	13
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19.....	11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138.	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181.....	23
<i>D'Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1538.....	11
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11	21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347	21
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958	17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241	10
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691.....	21, 22
<i>Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuño-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447.....	14
<i>Patel v. City of L.A.</i> , 738 F.3d 1058.....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47.....	10, 12
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , No. 12-1392, 2014 WL 7272770	21, 23
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541	20
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40	18
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602	17
<i>Soto-Torres v. Fraticelli</i> , 654 F.3d 153	8
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311	23

<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64	23
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130.....	21
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531.....	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739.....	23
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646	17
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521, 525	18, 23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442.....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476.....	11
<i>Woods v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 349	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626	14, 16

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 603.....	5, 15, 22
21 U.S.C. § 610.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 676.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	3, 6, 11
5 U.S.C. §552.....	15
7 U.S.C. § 1902.....	5
MERK Act § 1.	7, 14, 22
MERK Act § 3	3, 10, 14, 16
MERK Act § 4	3
MERK Act § 6	3, 20

Other Authorities

(85 Cong. Rec. S15412-13.....	5
85 Cong. Rec. H19717.....	5, 16
85 Cong. Rec. S15381	5
Brief for Petitioner at i, <i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 400 (2014) (No. 13-1175).	19
Bureau of Justice Statistics – Federal Justice Statistics Program, http://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm (last visited Jan. 22, 2015).....	6

City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 400 (2014)..... 18

Cong. Research Serv., *The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation*, S. Doc. No. 112-9, at 2287-536 (Centennial ed., Interim ed. 2014) 19

H. R. 8308 Before the S. Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry, 85th Cong. 30..... 5

Introducing the Meat Eaters’ Right to Know Act, dated January 25, 2012..... 6, 15, 16

Memorandum Opinion, dated August 15, 2014..... 12, 13, 19, 20

Proposals Relating to Humane Methods of Slaughter of Livestock: Hearings on S. 1213, S. 1497
..... 5, 15, 16

United States Department of Agriculture – Food Safety and Inspection Service – Humane Handling Enforcement Actions, <http://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/portal/fsis/topics/regulatory-compliance/regulatory-enforcement/humane-handling-enforcement-actions> (last visited Jan. 22, 2015). 6, 15

United States. Cong. House. *Expressing the sense of Congress that the Humane Methods of Slaughter Act of 1958 should be fully enforced so as to prevent needless suffering of animals.* 107th Cong. 1st sess. H. Con. Res. 175 (2001) 5, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. IV 17, 19, 20
